Some of the material changes driving the material improvement in project economics between the
2018 and 2021 key outputs in Table 12 are summarised as follows:

 Simplification of the zirconium processing circuit eliminating the steps to produce zirconium
oxychloride (ZOC) as a saleable product (lower CAPEX, lower OPEX) – IRR improved.

 Inclusion of a chlor-alkali plant on site (higher CAPEX, lower OPEX, HSE Benefits) – IRR
improved.

 Inclusion of rail spur to the site (higher CAPEX, lower OPEX, HSE benefits) – IRR improved.
 Inclusion of iron removal circuit (higher CAPEX, lower OPEX, ESG benefits) – IRR improved.
 Inclusion of a brine concentrator (higher CAPEX, lower OPEX, HSE benefits).
 Inclusion of a FeNb smelter (higher CAPEX, higher OPEX, increased product revenue) – IRR

improved.
 Revised revenue assumptions to reflect 2021 expectations for long term pricing of key

products (higher revenue) – IRR improved.

13.7  Sensitivity Analysis
Figure 18 outlines the change in NPV from the Financial Model based on changes to key inputs –
capital costs, operating costs, discount rate and revenue (product pricing). The analysis is based on
the 20-year case presented in the first column of Table 11.

Figure 18 - Sensitive Analysis

-800 -600 -400 -200 0 200 400 600 800

Revenue (-15%/+15%)

Discount Rate (10%/6%)

Opex (+15%/-15%)

Capex (+15%/-15%)

Sensitivity Analysis - Change in Project NPV A$m (post-tax)

Downside Upside

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 51

As expected, the Financial Model NPV is most sensitive to long term product pricing assumptions
(revenue).

13.8  Strategic Partner Process
Since separate listing, ASM’s primary focus for strategic partners has been in South Korea. The
company has met with relevant government agencies, industrial conglomerates, product end-users,
engineering companies and financial investors regarding potential collaboration and investment in
the Dubbo Project.  The company has also progressed discussions with other corporate and